TOWN OF ARLINGTON
MINUTES OF THE PERMANENT TOWN BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: August 5, 2025

Time: 7:00PM

Location: Each of the Committee Members and the Guests Participated Utilizing the ZOOM
Videoconferencing Platform or by Phone Conference.

Attendance: Allen Reedy (Chair), Brett Lambert, John Maher, Mike Rademacher, Peter Martini, Jay
McNeil, Paul Schlichtman, Jim Feeney
Absent: none

Guests: Josh Sydney, Adi Toledano - Sydney PM  David Steeves, Jeff Alberti - Weston and Sampson
A/E

Chairperson Reedy called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm
TOWN YARD

Mr. Toledano presented a photo update taken 7/29/25 and 8/1/25 showing the progress of the
concrete cover and bituminous paving. The work is complete with the exception of the expansion
joint material and the trash rack. Mr. Steves said that he plans to inspect all concrete culvert work
when complete.

Mr. Steeves reported on punchlist progress. Original list, valued at about $570,000 is down to
$312,000 with the bulk of that value made up of less than 8 large value items that may be repaired or
negotiated with the GC as credits and left as-is. These items are mainly cosmetic. Examples are the
step flashing, concrete finish, curbing at Grove St., cap flashing, and rubber flooring quality. Mr.
Sydney stated that he and Mr. Steeves are in discussions with the GC about possible credits but that
the GC is intimating that any amount of credit offered will be part of the possible alleged delay cost.
Mr. Schlichtman asked Mr. Sydney how the values are determined and Mr. Sydney described the
process for the PTBC members.



Mr. Sydney reported on the Industrial Parties letter which stated an $86,033.99 offer to Arlington for
partial clean- up cost during the DPW construction. Mr. Alberti reported that the project’s LSP has
reviewed the letter. The IPs argue that the current agreement has been satisfied and that they are not
liable for these additional costs. However, they then go on to offer $86,033.99 in return for further
indemnity. Mr. Rademacher questioned why the dollar offer is for only a portion of the clean-up
items. Mr. Feeney confirmed that upon receipt of the letter, an invoice was issued by the Town to the
Industrial Parties for the amount offered in the letter.

Mr. Feeney asked Mr. Alberti for their review of the letter. Mr. Maher mentioned that the town
experienced other possible soft costs for this cleanup beyond the actual removal and disposal.

Mr. Sydney presented:
e CR 323 for a credit for the concrete pad finish in the credit amount of $5,000.00.
e CR 324 for a credit for the masonry punchlist in the credit amount of $2,298.00.

A motion was made by Mr. Maher, and seconded by Mr. Lambert, to approve, as presented, CR 323
and CR 324. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote, 8-0.

Mr. Sydney presented:

e Cost Exposure Log showing approximately $200,000 is savings. Depending on where the
money is allocated the amount may go up or down with the Industrial Parties settlement,
possible punch list credits, outstanding change requests, other funding, and OPM and A/E
Costs.

Mr. Sydney reported that the GC has informed him that they have completed their schedule analysis
to support their delay claim. Mr. Sydney is endeavoring to receive it.

Mr. Sydney presented:
e  Weston & Sampson Amendment 23 for CA services for the month of April 2025 in the
amount of $20,000.00.
e  Weston & Sampson Amendment 24 for CA services for the month of May 2025 in the
amount of $20,000.00.
e Sydney Project Management Amendment 24 for OPM services for the month of July 2025 in
the amount of $19,196.49.

A motion was made by Mr. Maher and seconded by Mr. Lambert to approve, as presented, the three
amendments. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote, 8-0.

Mr. Sydney presented:
e Invoice package #99 for the period ending 7/31/25 in the amount of $32,628.49 consisting of:
o SPM Amendment 24 of $19,196.49 plus SPM expenses for sub-consultant Cannon
Design for commissioning service outlined in Amendment 18 for $12,430.00.
o UTS for testing services 7/11/25-7/18/25 for $1,002.00.

A motion was made by Mr. Maher and seconded by Mr. Lambert to approve, as presented, Invoice
Package 99. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote, 8-0.



Mr. Sydney presented:
e Owner Change Order #45 in the credit amount of $29,987.00 consisting of previously
approved CRs 272 R1, 300.2, 313 R2, 320.1 R1, and previously approved CCRs 088 REV,
and 106.
A motion was made by Mr. Maher and seconded by Mr. Lambert to approve, as presented, OCO #45.
The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote, 8-0.

A motion was made by Mr. Maher and seconded by Mr. Schlichtman to approve the minutes of the
July 15, 2025 meeting. The motion passed on a roll call vote 8-0.

Whereupon a motion was made by Mr. Maher and seconded by Mr. Martini to adjourn at 8:17 PM and
it was unanimously voted.

NEXT MEETINGS — Tuesday August 19, 2025 and Tuesday September 2, 2025. Both at 7:00 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Petev Manttini

Peter Martini, Clerk APTBC



